

NO. 514PA11-2

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

v.)

HARRY SHAROD JAMES)

From Mecklenburg
No. COA15-684
06 CRS 222499-599

STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES. ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 2

FACTS. 3

REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE APPEAL
AND DENY DISCRETIONARY REVIEW. 4

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19 ET SEQ. DOES NOT
CONTAIN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRESUMPTION
IN FAVOR OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE. 5

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD N.C.
GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19A ET SEQ. IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE OR ARBITRARY.. . . 10

III. THE APPEALS COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19A ET SEQ. DOES NOT
VIOLATE THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST EX POST
FACTO LAWS.. . . . 15

CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR PRESENTATION OF
AN ADDITIONAL ISSUE PURSUANT TO N.C. R. APP. P. 15(d). . . . 19

CONCLUSION. 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000). 7

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004). 7

Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282, 97 S. Ct. 2290 (1977). 15

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010). 8

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455,
183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012). passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana, __ U.S. __, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016). 6

Roberts v. Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325 (1976). 16

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005). 8

STATE CASES

Brown v. Brown, 353 N.C. 220, 539 S.E.2d 621 (2000). 20, 21

Commonwealth v. Brown, 466 Mass. 676, 1 N.E.3d 259 (2013). 17

Jackson v. Norris, 426 S.W.3d 906 (Ark. 2013). 16, 17

People v. Gutierrez, 58 Cal. 4th 1354, 324 P.3d 245 (2014). 20

Petty v. Owen, 140 N.C. App. 494, 537 S.E.2d 216 (2000). 20

Rhyne v. K-mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004). 11

State v. Colson, 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968), cert. denied,
393 U.S. 1087, 21 L. Ed. 2d 780 (1969). 4

<u>State v. Little</u> , 163 N.C. App. 235, 593 S.E.2d 113, disc. review denied and appeal dismissed, 358 N.C. 736, 602 S.E.2d 366 (2004), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 359 N.C. 855, 619 S.E.2d 857 (2005)	9, 10
<u>State v. Lovette</u> , 225 N.C. App. 456, 737 S.E.2d 432 (2013).	18
<u>State v. Lovette</u> , 233 N.C. App. 706, 758 S.E.2d 399 (2014).	13
<u>State v. McKoy</u> , 327 N.C. 31, 394 S.E.2d 426 (1990).	15
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 282 N.C. 633, 194 S.E.2d 353 (1973).	5
<u>State v. Parrish</u> , 275 N.C. 69, 165 S.E.2d 230 (1969).	5
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 340 So. 2d 263 (La. 1976).	16
<u>State v. Vance</u> , 328 N.C. 613, 403 S.E.2d 495, 1991 N.C. LEXIS 324 (1991).	15

UNPUBLISHED

<u>State v. James</u> , No. COA15-684, slip op., (N.C. Ct. App. May 3, 2016) (unpublished).	<u>passim</u>
---	---------------

STATE STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(1).	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(c).	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19.	2, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A <u>et seq.</u>	<u>passim</u>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19(B)(a)(2).	20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B(c). 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19(B)(c)(1-9). 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19C(a). 9, 12, 20

N.C. Session Law 2012-148. 18, 21

RULE

N.C. R. App. P. 15(d). 2, 19
